
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD

Place: Westwood Social Club, Lower Westwood Road, Westwood, BA15 2AP

Date: Wednesday 15 July 2015

Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Limpley Stoke, Winsley, Monkton Farleigh, Bradford-on-Avon, Holt, 
South Wraxall, Wingfield, Westwood, Staverton

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm. 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding, on 01249 706612 or email 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
or Peter Dunford (Bradford on Avon Community Engagement Manager), direct line 01225 
713060 or (email) peter.dunford@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

Cllr Rosemary Brown - Bradford on Avon 
North
Cllr Trevor Carbin – Holt & Staverton

Cllr Magnus Macdonald (Chairman) - 
Winsley & Westwood
Cllr Ian Thorn (Vice Chairman) – 
Bradford on Avon South

mailto:peter.dunford@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered Time

1  Welcome 7:00pm

2  Apologies for Absence 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)

i)To approve and sign as the correct record the minutes of the 
Bradford on Avon Area Board meeting held on 13 March 2015. 

ii) To approve and sign as the correct record the minutes of the 
Local Youth Network Management Group held on 22 June 2015.   

iii)To approve and sign as the correct record the minutes of the 
Bradford on Avon Community Area Transport Group meeting held 
on 1 June 2015. 

4  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.

5  Chairman's Announcements and Updates (Pages 11 - 14) 7:05pm

Chairman’s Announcements:

 Services to the Elderly Workshop, 16 July
 LEADER funding
 Changes to Street Lighting
 Public Transport Review
 Bradford on Avon Cycling Festival, 5/6 September

Updates:

 Wiltshire Police
 Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
 Healthwatch Wiltshire – June update
 Youth Advisory Group

6  The work of the Community Area Transport Group and the 
need for enhanced funding 

7:15pm

Peter Dunford - Community Engagement Manager.



Page 4

7  Community Grant Scheme applications 7:30pm

i.Westwood PCC requesting £5,000 towards the Parish Room 
Transformation.
 
ii.Bradford on Avon Preservation Trust requesting £950 towards 
the re-opening of the Culver Close toilet in Bradford on Avon.
 
iii.Wiltshire Music Centre requesting £4,973 towards an equipment 
upgrade.

8  Westwood Issues 

Westwood Parish Council to report.

9  Priorities for the Area Board moving forward 8:00pm

Discussion led by Councillor Magnus Macdonald with views 
welcome from all.

10  Engaging the Parish Councils in the work of the Area Board 8:45pm

Discussion led by Councillor Magnus Macdonald with views 
welcome from all.

11  Next Meeting and Close 9:00pm

 Wednesday 16 September 2015, St Margaret’s Hall, 
Bradford on Avon.



Page 1 of 9

MINUTES
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD

Place: St Margarets Hall, St Margarets Street, Bradford on Avon, BA15 1DE

Date: 13 May 2015

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.50 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding ,Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Rosemary Brown, Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Magnus Macdonald and Cllr Ian Thorn

Wiltshire Council Officers
Peter Dunford – Community Area Manager
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer
Emma Coombs - Community Youth Officer
Andrew Osborn – Head of Adult Care Commissioning

Town and Parish Councillors
Bradford on Avon Town Council – John Potter & Mike Roberts
Limpley Stoke Parish Council – Peter Wyatt

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Chris Chammings
BoACAN – Jim Lynch
Local Youth Network – Skye May & Cherry Riley
Isabel Martindale – Bradford on Avon Seniors Forum 

Total in attendance: 40

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Election of Chairman and Vice-Chairman

Cllr Magnus Macdonald was elected Chairman of the Bradford on Avon Area 
Board for the forthcoming year.

Cllr Ian Thorn was elected Vice-Chairman of the Bradford on Avon Area Board 
for the forthcoming year.

2  Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups

Bradford on Avon Local Youth Network – Cllr Ian Thorn

Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) – all members invited to attend.

Bradford on Avon Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group – Cllr Ian Thorn

Bradford on Avon Air Quality Alliance Steering Group – Cllr Rosemary Brown & 
Cllr Magnus Macdonald

Shadow Campus Operations Board (COB) – Cllr Magnus Macdonald

3  Welcome

The Chairman welcomed everybody to St Margaret’s Hall.

The Chairman introduced the Area Board members and the Wiltshire Council 
officers present.

4  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Mike Franklin – Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 
and Maggie Novotni – Wingfield Parish Council.

5  Declarations of Interest

There were none.

6  Minutes

Decision

Page 2



Page 3 of 9

 The minutes of the Bradford on Avon Area Board meeting held on 
11 March 2015 were signed as the correct record.

 The minutes of the Local Youth Network Management Group held on 
13 April 2015 were signed as the correct record.

7  Chairman's Announcements and Updates

The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted:

 School Organisation Plan: draft strategy available in June 

 Universal Credit: now operational in Wiltshire

 Dementia Awareness Week, 17-23 May: New Bradford on Avon Memory 
Café launched at The Dog and Fox PH

The Chairman thanked Cllr John Potter for his two years serving as Mayor of 
Bradford on Avon.

The following Updates contained in the agenda pack were noted:

 Wiltshire Police – Inspector Chris Chammings

 Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service.

 Public Health Briefing – April.

 Healthwatch Wiltshire – April. 

8  Local Youth Network Update

Emma Coombs – Community Youth Officer and youth representatives gave a 
short update.

Points made included:

 There had been good feedback from LYN members, with meetings being 
very positive.

 The LYN was looking to recruit further members, and are representatives 
appointed.

 Next LYN meeting – Monday 15 June 2015.

Page 3



Page 4 of 9

 Emma Coombs was currently working with Holt, Winsley and Westwood 
young people.

The Wiltshire Councillors were asked ratify four LYN Management Group 
funding recommendations:

 Holt Youth Club £3,000 – agreed.

 Young Curators Programme £1,200 – agreed.

 Relateen £2,000 – agreed.

 Creative Youth Engagement in BA15 £1,500 – agreed.

The Chairman thanked Emma Coombs and the youth representatives for their 
update and good work on the funding recommendations.

9  Local NHS Plans

Jo Cullen from the Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group and Dr James Heffer 
GP and Amanda Brookes from the Bradford on Avon and Melksham Health 
Partnership gave an update and outlined the rollout of integrated health and 
social care ‘community teams’ and the CCG adult community services.

Points made included:

 Integrated Health & Social Care

 Seamless services centred around you in your home.

 To only have to tell your story once

What is an integrated team?

• Clinical leadership: GPs working with primary healthcare and community 
care workers from the NHS, social care and other agencies.

• Community leadership: A vitally important role in supporting and shaping 
local services.

The benefits 

 If you have a number of ongoing health concerns integrated care is right 

Page 4



Page 5 of 9

for you. 

 We want it to be easier for you to get back on your feet, to keep you out 
of hospital and to help you maintain the independence you need to stay 
at home or in your local community.

What’s happening in Bradford on Avon? 

 Multi disciplinary meetings – twice a month.

 Joint initiatives with Integrated Teams: Leg Club, Memory Café, Balance 
and Falls Class.

 Next steps, a joint list of patients to manage – vulnerable people at risk of 
hospital admission.

Questions from the floor included:

 What is happening with the Health Centre in Station Road?

a.The partners are currently looking at an extension to the building, to 
give more space. Not looking to move out of the Station Road building.

 Is there any free parking opposite the Health Centre?

a.No.

 Will the Centre be closed during the building of the extension?

a.No, the Health Centre would continue to operate as normal.

The Chairman thanked Dr Heffer and Amanda Brookes for their update.

10  Services to the Elderly

Andrew Osborn – Head of Adult Care Commissioning at Wiltshire Council – 
gave a preview to a forthcoming workshop to be held to discuss the services 
needed by the elderly in the Community Area. He also made a request for the 
Area Board to nominate an Older Persons Champion and a Carers Champion.

Points made included:

 Significant changes in the way people were supported to be independent

 Care Act implemented April 2015

Page 5



Page 6 of 9

 CCG currently tendering Community Health Services

 That Wiltshire Council wanted to talk with area boards and people in the 
community about how best to support people and would be holding a 
workshop on Thursday 16 July 2015 in Bradford on Avon.

 That Wiltshire Council and Healthwatch Wiltshire had launched a new 
Information website – “Your Care, Your Support Wiltshire”.

Market Position Statements

 The purpose of this statement was to inform each Community Area Board 
of current service provision and uptake of community services, support 
and accommodation; and to inform the council’s commissioning intentions 
to develop and support services that reflect the aspirations and wishes of 
older people living in Wiltshire.

Older Peoples and Carers Champions

 A way to engage with communities.

 Voluntary roles but with admin support.

 Act as link between the Council and communities on older peoples and 
carers issues.

 Regular meetings with champions to exchange information, influence 
service developments, feedback issues.

[...]
ember

 eat a rainbow by increasing your fruit and vegetable intake to at least five 
a day for 30 days or more

 get active by increasing your physical activity for 30 days or more or by 
taking part in the Big Pledge activity challenge

Page 7

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/bigpledgeactivitychallenge.htm


Page 8 of 9

 stop smoking for 30 days

 be alcohol aware by having at least two or three alcohol free days a week

 improve your wellbeing by taking time out to do something you enjoy at 
least three times a week

Make a difference in your community:

 volunteer at least once a month from May to September

 fundraise for a local charity

 perform an act of kindness by helping someone in your neighbourhood 
during May to September

 get your community active by encouraging people you know to do more 
physical activity

 be dementia friendly and become a dementia friend

The Chairman thanked Peter Dunford for his update.

13  Community Grant Funding

Community Grant Scheme Review 2014/15 report contained in the agenda pack 
was noted. 

Community Grant Scheme applications

The Wiltshire Councillors were asked to consider four applications seeking 
2014/15 Community Area Grant funding:

Decision
West Wilts Esprit Gymnastics Club awarded £1,000 towards a new training 
bar and set of menss rings.
Reason
The application meets grant criteria 2015/16.

Decision
Bradford on Avon Bowls Club awarded £1,594 towards replacement 
windows and door.
Reason
The application meets grant criteria 2015/16.

Decision

Page 8

https://www.dementiafriends.org.uk/


Page 9 of 9

Bradford on Avon Cycle Festival awarded £3,000 towards, signing, 
barriers, road closure and banners, with the condition that local village 
communities were involved in the event and parish councils and others 
could contribute up to £1,000 match funding towards costs.
Reason
The application meets grant criteria 2015/16.

Decision
Bradford on Avon and Melksham Health Partnership awarded £1000, with 
an additional £500 provided by Wiltshire Heights Care Home, towards a 
new Memory Café at the Dog and Fox Public House.
Reason
The application meets grant criteria 2015/16.

14  Next Meeting

 Wednesday 15 July 2015 - Westwood Social Club.

15  Close

Page 9





Local Youth Network Meeting- Minutes

Monday 22nd June 2015 Bradford-on-Avon Youth Development Centre

Apologies:

 Jade Britton, Vincent Nicholas, Amy Claridge- Young People
    Councillor Rosemary Brown, Wiltshire Council
 Charlotte Jackson,  Holt Youth Club
 Bradford-on-Avon Police Service

Present:

 Cherry Riley, Local Youth Network Chair
 Emma Coombs, Community Youth Officer
 Siobainn Chaplin, Wiltshire Council
 James Vaughton, Youth For Christ
 Councillor Ian Thorne, Town Council and Wiltshire Council
 Councillor Magnus McDonald, Wiltshire Council
 Councillor Alison Craddock, Town Council  
 Peter Dunford, Bradford-on-Avon Area Board 
 Bob Crouch, Holt Youth Club
 Amée Desimone, Selwood Housing
 Karen Butler, St Laurence School
 Councillor Trevor Carbin, Wiltshire Council

Review of Previous Meeting:

 C.R reported that young people had felt at the previous LYN meeting that individuals 
were argumentative. Young people also felt not listened to and saw lack of respect 
for the Chairs and members of the group.

 E.C re-explained the grant application process.

 It was explained that during the scoring, the scores should be sorely based on the 
written application, despite the applicant’s use of presentation.  To keep it fair.

 It was mentioned that other LYN groups use the presentation process as a separate 
date to the application scoring. It was discussed whether B-o-A LYN could use the 
same structure.

 Presentations, post to receiving the grant, could be presented at the Area Board.

 Suggestion to have groups asking for a large amount for funding to do a presentation 
only, would need to decide on the amount. 

 Concerns around not all young people being actively involved. 

Page 11



Needs Assessment:

 
[...]
d within the group.

 K.B said the attendance of young people in the LYN meetings and engagement is 
essential.  

 M.M explained there is a lack of providers in the group.

AOB:

 S.C spoke to the group and will be leaving. 

Page 13





Note of Bradford on Avon Community Area Transport Group 

Monday 1st June 2015 at County Hall, Trowbridge 

1. Present

Rosemary Brown, Wiltshire Councillor, Bradford North 

Magnus Macdonald, Wiltshire Councillor, Winsley and Westwood

Mike Roberts, Martin Newman, Bradford on Avon Town Council

Andrew Pearce, Holt Parish Council

Bob Broadhead, Limpley Stoke Parish Council

Matthew Midlane, Monkton Farleigh Parish Council

Mark Caroe, South Wraxall Parish Council

Maggie Novotni, Wingfield Parish Council

Linda Ladner, Winsley Parish Council

Rosie Meachin, Tamsin Daddow, Bradford on Avon 20sPlenty  

PC Martin Annetts, Wiltshire Police  

Dave Thomas, Traffic Engineering, Wiltshire Council   

Peter Dunford, Bradford on Avon Area Board    

2. Apologies

Ian Thorn, Wiltshire Councillor, Bradford South

Trevor Carbin, Wiltshire Councillor, Holt and Staverton

Pam Hyde, Bradford on Avon Town Council

Spencer Drinkwater, Andy Cadwallader, Highways, Wiltshire Council  

Alex Machin, Bradford on Avon 20sPlenty  

Page 15



3. Notes of CAT-G meeting on 3 March 2015 

Martin Newman tabled corrections relating to the minutes regarding Item 5 on the 
Historic Core Zone and item 12 iv) Winsley Road, which were agreed. 

4. Budget Position – update 

Dave Thomas tabled a budget statement. The annual budget allocation to the CATG 
remains at £ 10,062 per annum which, together with an underspend in 2014/15 of 
£6, 070.85 leaves an operating budget for 2015/16 of £ 18, 532.85. 

The costs of delivering 20 mph schemes in Woolley and in Winsley/Turleigh plus 
assessments for 20 mph schemes in Limpley Stoke and Monkton Farleigh will total 
£ 17,000 in the current financial year due to the funding changes announced by the 
Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, Councillor Philip Whitehead, which 
requires the CATGs to pick up the full costs of 20 mph assessment and delivery 
going forward.  

Match funding contributions from the Town and Parish Councils, the Area Board  
(and from elsewhere) will be increasingly important if the CATG is to have any impact 
against a long list of requested schemes for the town and the villages which currently 
has a total price tag in excess of £ 30,000. Councillor Whitehead has set a target for 
a minimum match of 25 % funding towards the delivery of any scheme. A higher rate 
of match funding may help to escalate a project up the priority list for early 
implementation.

AGREED: A request be made the Area Board on 15 July for top-up funding for 
the BoA CATG budget in 2015/16   
AGREED: The Town and Parish Councils be notified about the expectation of a 
minimum of 25% match funding for all projects from 2015/16
    

5. 20 mph restrictions (Dave Thomas)

2014/15 implementation schemes – Woolley and Winsley/Turleigh 
Match funding of £ 600 and £ 1,800 has been agreed by Bradford on Avon Town 
Council and Winsley Parish Council, respectively, for implementation of these 
schemes. Traffic Orders have been advertised.   

2015/16 assessment schemes - Limpley Stoke & Monkton Farleigh
Agreed as the priorities by BoA CATG at its meeting on 3 March 2015. Match funding 
contributions of £ 625 to be sought from both parish councils. Matthew Midlane 
reported that the Monkton Farleigh Parish Council precept is so low that they would 
struggle to find the funding.   

2015/16 investigation – 2 areas of Bradford on Avon

Page 16



The clarification issued from Councillor Whitehead allows the CATG/ Town Council to 
fund this additional investigative work if it is able to raise the double-study costs of 
£5,000. Following guidance from Dave Thomas, the Town Council with the support of 
20s Plenty BoA has identified two 20 mph zones based around Fitzmaurice and 
Christchurch/ St La
[...]
hways and transport matters for information

i. Waiting Restrictions – The budget cutbacks and staffing reductions have 
meant that little progress is being made against a backlog of requests which is 
giving rise to increasing complaint.  Revised policy is currently being drafted 
to address the concerns, currently 90% complete.  Due for publication soon.

ii. Wiltshire Music Centre, Bradford on Avon – parking issues in Churches 
caused by the School and Music Centre. Site visit with Music Centre has 
taken place. They will consider various ideas discussed some of which will 
require changes to signage. ACTION: Chase School & Music Centre to 
confirm new parking arrangements before sign changes can be made.

iii. Avoncliff – signs are causing some confusion and lorries are getting stuck in 
the narrow lane. New sign ordered, awaiting installation.

iv. Staverton – on street parking and road safety from Slip Way turning into 
Marina Drive.  Awaiting Cabinet Member decision on received objections.

v. Wingfield – request for traffic calming measures. Proposal plan prepared and 
agreed  with Parish Council at a cost of £ 4,767. Possible funding contribution 
from solar farm development. Next steps with Parish Council and linked to 
School Travel Plan. 

vi. Winsley – parking restrictions to control conflict with buses.  Awaiting Cabinet 
Member decision on received objections.

16. Any Other Highways Business 

17. Date of Next Meeting: Monday 7th September 2015 at 4pm

Page 21





Silver 
Services 
for Older 
People …

If you or someone you care for is aged 
over 60, the area board would love to see 
you for a cup of tea and a chat about your 
views, experiences and expectations of 
activities and services for older people in 
the Bradford on Avon Community Area …

Thursday 16th July 2pm 
at St Margaret’s Hall, 
Bradford on Avon, BA15 1DE

For more information please contact:
Peter Dunford – email: peter.dunford@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 23

Agenda Item 5





Chairman
[...]
,000.00 13/05/2015 20/05/2015
Wilt Music Centre young curators £3,970.00 £1,200.00 13/05/2015 09/06/2015
Relateen counselling project £17,561.00 £2,000.00 13/05/2015 00/00/15
BOACAN creative youth engagement £4,000.00 £1,500.00 13/05/2015 23/06/2015
Magna Carta (11-19) int transfer £500.00 £500.00 00/00/15 24/06/2015
Magna Carta van hire (p cash) £73.80 £73.80 00/00/15 15/06/2015
Fuel for above (petty cash) £11.26 £11.26 00/00/15 15/06/2015
Magna Carta printing(petty cash) £8.33 £8.33 00/00/15 15/06/2015
Magna Carta board(petty cash) £8.66 £8.66 00/00/15 15/06/2015
Magna Carta trees (Petty cash) £30.00 £30.00 00/00/15 15/06/2015
Magna Carta brackets(petty cash) £10.27 £10.27 00/00/15 15/06/2015
Magna Carta refreshments(pc) £10.67 £10.67 00/00/15 15/06/2015
Magna Carta crafts (P cash) £10.00 £10.00 00/00/15 15/06/2015
Magna Carta hall hire (p cash) £24.00 £24.00 00/00/15 15/06/2015
Magna Carta materials (P cash) £21.99 £21.99 00/00/15 15/06/2015
Magna Carta apples (p cash) £34.00 £34.00 00/00/15 15/06/2015
Made in BOA magna carta £148.75 £148.75 00/00/15 24/06/2015

P
age 54



P
age 55




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes 22 06 15
	BOA CAT-G - 1 June 2015 minutes

	5 Chairman's Announcements and Updates
	2015.06-Leader Funding
	2015.05 Street Lighting
	BoA Cycling Festival
	Fire & Rescue update July 2015
	HWW June

	6 The work of the Community Area Transport Group and the need for enhanced funding
	2015-16

	7 Community Grant Scheme applications
	areaboard_grant_papers_report 15 July 2015
	BOA grants 15 July 2015




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6

MINUTES
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD

Place: Westwood Social Club, Lower Westwood Road, Westwood, BA15 2AP

Date: 15 July 2015

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 9.15 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding, Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Rosemary Brown, Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Magnus Macdonald and Cllr Ian Thorn

Wiltshire Council Officers
Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer
Emma Coombs - Community Youth Officer

Town and Parish Councillors
Bradford on Avon Town Council – John Potter & Pam Hyde
Holt Parish Council – Andrew Pearce
Limpley Stoke Parish Council – Margaret Field
Monkton Farleigh Parish Council – Matthew Midlane
Westwood Parish Council – Alan Wheals & John Bishop

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Chris Chammings
Local Youth Network – Skye May & Cherry Riley

Total in attendance: 35

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6

Agend
a Item 
No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Welcome

The Chairman welcomed everybody to the Westwood Social Club.

The Chairman introduced the Area Board members and the Wiltshire Council 
officers present.

2  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Mike Franklin – Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service.

3  Minutes

Decision

 The minutes of the Bradford on Avon Area Board meeting held on 
13 March 2015 were signed as the correct record.

 The minutes of the Local Youth Network Management Group held on 
22 June 2015 were signed as the correct record.

 The minutes of the Bradford on Avon Community Area Transport 
Group meeting held on 1 June 2015 were signed as the correct 
record.

4  Declarations of Interest

There were none.

5  Chairman's Announcements and Updates

The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted:

 Services to the Elderly Workshop, 16 July
 LEADER funding
 Changes to Street Lighting
 Public Transport Review
 Bradford on Avon Cycling Festival, 5/6 September (with thanks to John 

Potter)
 Superfast Broadband – Cllr Trevor Carbin



Page 3 of 6

The following Updates contained in the agenda pack were noted:

 Wiltshire Police
 Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
 Healthwatch Wiltshire – June update

Youth Advisory Group – verbal update and Youth Funding

Decision

 That the Bradford on Avon Area Board agrees that £2,000 is 
allocated for Summer Youth Activities.

Update

 A good youth attendance at the recent Magna Carta celebrations in 
Salisbury.

 The Youth group were currently decorating manikins as part of the 
Bradford on Avon Fringe Festival.

 The group were looking for volunteers to help run the youth centre.

 Looking to get more young people involved in the group by organising a 
wider Local Youth Network event.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

6  The work of the Community Area Transport Group and the need for enhanced 
funding

Peter Dunford - Community Engagement Manager informed the meeting that 
due to restraints on the budget the Area Board needed to try and obtain greater 
contributions from the Parish Councils towards future CAT-G projects in order to 
do more with limited resources. 

A report contained in the agenda pack showed a large number of projects that 
were still awaiting funding before they could be carried out.

Decision

 That the Bradford on Avon Area Board agrees to transfer £15,000 
from the Community Grant funding budget into the Community Area 
Transport Group budget.



Page 4 of 6

7  Community Grant Scheme applications

The Wiltshire Councillors were asked to consider three applications seeking 
2015/16 Community Area Grant funding:

Decision
Westwood PCC awarded £5,000 towards the Parish Room
Transformation.
Reason
The application meets grant criteria 2015/16.

Decision
Bradford on Avon Preservation Trust awarded £700 towards
the re-opening of the Culver Close toilet in Bradford on Avon.
Reason
The application meets grant criteria 2015/16.

Decision
Wiltshire Music Centre awarded £4,973 towards an equipment
upgrade.
Reason
The application meets grant criteria 2015/16.

8  Westwood Issues

Alan Wheals – Chairman, Westwood Parish Council welcomed the Area Board 
to Westwood and thanked the Area Board for its support to Westwood.

John Bishop - Westwood Parish Council outlined Westwood’s Community 
Speedwatch scheme.

 That 20mph Zones were now in place.

 More than 20,000 vehicles had been monitored by Community 
Speedwatch volunteers during their first year of operation.

 That Westwood receives good support from the local Neighbourhood 
Police Team.

The Chairman thanked Alan Wheals and John Bishop for their updates.

9  Priorities for the Area Board moving forward

Cllr Magnus Macdonald outlined a number of priorities for the Area Board 
moving forward including those that had been flagged up during the last Joint 



Page 5 of 6

Strategic Assessment workshop. It was agreed that in order to have any impact 
a small number of priorities should be set where the Area Board can add value
and lever in additional resources maybe.
 
The Area Board members were given the opportunity to discuss and list possible 
future priorities:

Cllr Ian Thorn
 Economy, business and tourism
 Cycle ways & paths
 Engaging groups who do not currently attend the Area Board

Cllr Rosemary Brown
 Air quality
 20mph zones
 Further support for the Local Youth Network

Cllr Trevor Carbin
 Local Youth Network
 Air quality
 Community projects

Cllr Macdonald
 Passenger Transport
 Health and Social Care
 Tourism Promotion

10  Engaging the Parish Councils in the work of the Area Board

Cllr Magnus Macdonald was concerned at the limited attendance at board 
meetings from the parishes and wanted to make the work of the board more 
relevant to the villages. With Peter Dunford he had been visiting all the parish 
councils to hear about rural issues and to discuss how the Area Board might be 
able to help with common problems.   

Priorities raised included:

 Deterioration in the street scene, including pavements, pot holes, grass 
verges.

 Loss of services e.g. village shops and post offices

 Neighbourhood Plans – support for local planning policies.



Page 6 of 6

 Traffic and parking related issues.

 Traffic and volume of traffic through Bradford on Avon.

The comment was made that the Area Board is neither a place dedicated to 
community consultation nor to key decision making, and until its role was 
clarified it would always struggle to perform a useful task and to engage the 
masses.  

The Chairman thanked the Parishes for their input.

11  Next Meeting and Close

 Wednesday 16 September 2015, St Margaret’s Hall, Bradford on Avon.


